This .pdf document is bookmarked

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual
DC-1200VX Series Dust Collectors

/ r-/—

—J E T | with

DC-1200VX with Bag Filter Kit DC-1200VX with Canister Kit
X
JET C us
427 New Sanford Road 7448

LaVergne, Tennessee 37086
Ph.: 800-274-6848
www.jettools.com

Part No. M-710701
Revision B 07/2014
Copyright © 2014 JET


Tom Gauger
This .pdf document is bookmarked


Warranty and Service

JET® warrants every product it sells against manufacturers’ defects. If one of our tools needs service or repair, please
contact Technical Service by calling 1-800-274-6846, 8AM to 5PM CST, Monday through Friday.

Warranty Period
The general warranty lasts for the time period specified in the literature included with your product or on the official JET
branded website.
e JET products carry a limited warranty which varies in duration based upon the product. (See chart below)
e Accessories carry a limited warranty of one year from the date of receipt.
e Consumable items are defined as expendable parts or accessories expected to become inoperable within a
reasonable amount of use and are covered by a 90 day limited warranty against manufacturer’s defects.

Who is Covered
This warranty covers only the initial purchaser of the product from the date of delivery.

What is Covered

This warranty covers any defects in workmanship or materials subject to the limitations stated below. This warranty does
not cover failures due directly or indirectly to misuse, abuse, negligence or accidents, normal wear-and-tear, improper
repair, alterations or lack of maintenance. JET woodworking machinery is designed to be used with Wood. Use of these
machines in the processing of metal, plastics, or other materials may void the warranty. The exceptions are acrylics and
other natural items that are made specifically for wood turning.

Warranty Limitations
Woodworking products with a Five Year Warranty that are used for commercial or industrial purposes default to a Two
Year Warranty. Please contact Technical Service at 1-800-274-6846 for further clarification.

How to Get Technical Support

Please contact Technical Service by calling 1-800-274-6846. Please note that you will be asked to provide proof of
initial purchase when calling. If a product requires further inspection, the Technical Service representative will explain
and assist with any additional action needed. JET has Authorized Service Centers located throughout the United States.
For the name of an Authorized Service Center in your area call 1-800-274-6846 or use the Service Center Locator on the
JET website.

More Information
JET is constantly adding new products. For complete, up-to-date product information, check with your local distributor or
visit the JET website.

How State Law Applies
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, subject to applicable state law.

Limitations on This Warranty

JET LIMITS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES TO THE PERIOD OF THE LIMITED WARRANTY FOR EACH PRODUCT.
EXCEPT AS STATED HEREIN, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE EXCLUDED. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN
IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

JET SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR DEATH, INJURIES TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY, OR FOR INCIDENTAL,
CONTINGENT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE OF OUR PRODUCTS. SOME
STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO
THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

JET sells through distributors only. The specifications listed in JET printed materials and on official JET website are given
as general information and are not binding. JET reserves the right to effect at any time, without prior notice, those
alterations to parts, fittings, and accessory equipment which they may deem necessary for any reason whatsoever. JET®
branded products are not sold in Canada by JPW Industries, Inc.

Product Listing with Warranty Period
90 Days — Parts; Consumable items; Light-Duty Air Tools
1 Year — Motors; Machine Accessories; Heavy-Duty Air Tools; Pro-Duty Air Tools
2 Year — Metalworking Machinery; Electric Hoists, Electric Hoist Accessories; Woodworking Machinery used
for industrial or commercial purposes
5 Year — Woodworking Machinery
Limited Lifetime — JET Parallel clamps; VOLT Series Electric Hoists; Manual Hoists; Manual Hoist
Accessories; Shop Tools; Warehouse & Dock products; Hand Tools

NOTE: JET is a division of JPW Industries, Inc. References in this document to JET also apply to JPW Industries, Inc., or
any of its successors in interest to the JET brand.



Table of Contents

ATV a1 Y=g (o IS T =T o T SRR 2
1= 1o] (0] 0] 01 (=01 £ URUUUPR RPN 3
KAV T 11T R 4
1ol [Uex 1T ] o FON TP 5
S o= Tod1 o= L Ao SRR PERRN 6
L 0T o = o3 1T USRS 7
S 1] o] o1 4o T @S] o1 (= o | PR PRRR 7
[ F T S o1 £ U 7
(0= 1 1S (=T gl 11 =Y ] S USRS 8
IO [Tt Ta I == Lo 11 =T SRRSO 8
5 Micron Bag Filter Kit (OPLIONAI) ........eiiieiiiiiiiiie e e e e s e e e e e e e s et eaaaeesasssaraeaaaeeeaennnsnnees 8
Base UNIt ASSEMIBIY ..ot e e s s e e e e e e s e et e et eae e e e et r e e e e e e e anbrrreeaeeeeannarreees 9
Bl .ttt e — et e e e e oo E e et e e e e et e e R R h e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e nn e e e e et e e e e aannrrreeeeeanas 9
YT 0o = TaTo = T I NS o o o 2O UUR PR 9
(0] a1 aT=Tod (o] gl = [0 10 =] 1o [T S 9
(O70] o1 AN YT o1 o] R OPRRR 10
[ (01T TP PSP PP PPPP PP 10
Filter Bag Kit ASSEMDIY .......eiiiiiiie et e e e s s e e et e e e s s ettt eeeaaeeeaasstaaaeeeesasnsasseeeeeeeeannnaranees 11
1L ST == Vo [ 1S3 = 1] F= LA T ISR 11
(070][[=Tot (o] gl = 1= To T 10751 r= 11 =1 1 o o [OOSR 11
(O 1o 1S3 (T g (T A= TT=T 1 o] Y2 USSP RRPRt 12
(0= 10 151 (=] gl 1= RO PT RPNt 12
LO70] 1= o1 (o] gl = - Vo [ PSSRSO 12
o =T g [or= T O o] o g U= o T o RSP 13
Turning the Maching ON & Off.........eiiii e e e e e s et eeaae e e s aastrareraaeeeeassssaaeaaeens 13
1Y o T L= PRSPPI 13
Remote Control (OPLIoNAl ACCESSOIY) ....ccuuuiiiiieeeeeieiitie et e e e s st e e e e e s s st e e e e e e e s sasabaeeeaaeessasbbaaeeeaeessannsrraeees 13
Turning the DC-RC230 ON & Off ...t e e e s e e e e e s s st e e e e e e s aaaaraeeeeeeeansnnnnes 13
Changing OPerating FIrEOUEINCY ........uuiiiiieeiiiiiiiiiitee e e s s iittteee s e e e s s ettt reeeeaeessasttraeeeaaeesaasttaaeeaaeesasssreeaeeeessnsnsees 14
Installing the DC-RC Remote POWET CONIIOI ..........uuiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiie et s s e e e e s s e e e e e e e s snaraeeaeeeenaes 14
=T 12T g F= T ot PRSP 15
Cleaning the Filter Bag - DC-1200VX-BK1 and DC-1200VX-BK3 .......cccociuiiiiieeeeiiiiieieee e csiiree e 15
Removing the Collector Bag — DC-1200VX-BK1 and DC-1200VX-BK3 ........cccciiiiiiiiiiiieeesciiieee e 15
Cleaning the Canister Filter — DC-1200VX-CK1 and DC-1200VX-CK3 ........uuiiiieiiiiiiiieeee e cciiieee e e e e ssivvneeens 15
Removing the Collector Bag — DC-1200VX-CK1 and DC-1200VX-CKS3......ccotieiiiiiiiiiiieee e eciiireee e e 15
Y[ ] (o ] ST TP PSP PPPPSPPPRP 15
Connecting the Dust Collector to @ MACKINE .........ooooiiiiiiiiie e e s 15
Grounding the Dust CoIIECION SYSEM..........uuiiiiiie e e e e st e e e e e e s srabrae e e e e e e s anneraees 15
Parts Breakdown for the DC-1200VX DUSE COECLON ........cciiiuuiieiiiiee ittt 16
Ordering REPIACEMENT PAITS ... ...uiiii ittt s e e e e s s et e e e e e e s s et ea e et eeeesaassbbaeeeeeassssssaneaaeeessnnnnes 17
Parts List for the DC-1200VX DUSE COIECION.......ciuiiie ittt e e nee e e snees 17
Canister Filter Kit (7T08B639B) .......ccccuuuiiiiiieeiiiitieeee e e e s et e e e e e et s e ee et eaeessaas et ea et eaaeesaasseaeeaaeaasnsssseeaeeeeeasnsnnnes 19
30 Micron Filter Bag Kit (7O8B636).........ccciiiuriiiiieeeeiiiiieiee e e e e s st e e e e e e s st e e e e e e s s snaabbaeeeaeesssantbaeeeaeeessnnnsraeees 20
5-Micron Filter Bag Kit (708636MF) OptioNal ACCESSOIY ....ccoiiiiiiiieeeeeeieiiiieee e e e e e st e e e e e e sarrre e e e e e e s snnraaees 21
=T g [or= T @ o] o] g U= Ao T o PSR 22
Wiring Diagram For 3 Phase 230/460V Dust Collector (DC-1200VX).......ccccouiiiiuiiiieeeeeeiiiiiieeeeeeeessssvineeseaeens 22
Wiring Diagram For Single Phase 230V Only Dust Collector (DC-1200VX) .......uuuviieeeeiiiiiiiieeeeeeesieivneeeeeaeeens 22



Warnings

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

15.

16.

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

Read and understand the entire owner's manual before attempting assembly or operation.

Read and understand the warnings posted on the machine and in this manual. Failure to comply with all of
these warnings may cause serious injury.

Replace the warning labels if they become obscured or removed.

This dust collector is designed and intended for use by properly trained and experienced personnel only. If you
are not familiar with the proper and safe operation of a dust collector, do not use until proper training and
knowledge have been obtained.

Do not use this dust collector for other than its intended use. If used for other purposes, JET disclaims any real
or implied warranty and holds itself harmless from any injury that may result from that use.

Always wear approved safety glasses/face shields while using this dust collector. Everyday eyeglasses only
have impact resistant lenses; they are not safety glasses.

Before operating this dust collector, remove tie, rings, watches and other jewelry, and roll sleeves up past the
elbows. Remove all loose clothing and confine long hair. Non-slip footwear or anti-skid floor strips are
recommended. Do not wear gloves.

Wear ear protectors (plugs or muffs) during extended periods of operation.

Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling and other construction activities contain
chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. Some examples of these chemicals
are:

Lead from lead based paint.
Crystalline silica from bricks, cement and other masonry products.
Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated lumber.

Your risk of exposure varies, depending on how often you do this type of work. To reduce your exposure to
these chemicals, work in a well-ventilated area and work with approved safety equipment, such as face or dust
masks that are specifically designed to filter out microscopic particles.

Do not operate this machine while tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or any medication.
Make certain the switch is in the OFF position before connecting the machine to the power supply.
Make certain the machine is properly grounded.

Make all machine adjustments or maintenance with the machine unplugged from the power source.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Form a habit of checking to see that keys and adjusting wrenches are
removed from the machine before turning it on.

Keep safety guards in place at all times when the machine is in use. If removed for maintenance purposes, use
extreme caution and replace the guards immediately.

Check damaged parts. Before further use of the machine, a guard or other part that is damaged should be
carefully checked to determine that it will operate properly and perform its intended function. Check for
alignment of moving parts, binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting and any other conditions that
may affect its operation. A guard or other part that is damaged should be properly repaired or replaced.

Provide for adequate space surrounding work area and non-glare, overhead lighting.

Keep the floor around the machine clean and free of scrap material, oil and grease.

Keep visitors a safe distance from the work area. Keep children away.

Make your workshop child proof with padlocks, master switches or by removing starter keys.

Give your work undivided attention. Looking around, carrying on a conversation and “horse-play” are careless
acts that can result in serious injury.



Warnings

22.

23.
24.
25.

26.
27.

28.
29.
30.

Do not use the dust collector for anything except wood dust. Materials such as liquids, metal shavings, metal
dust, screws, glass, plastic or rock can cause sparks and/or damage when coming into contact with any part of
the dust collector.

Use recommended accessories; improper accessories may be hazardous.
Maintain tools with care. Follow instructions for lubricating and changing accessories.

Turn off the machine before cleaning. Use a brush or compressed air to remove chips or debris — do not use
your hands.

Do not stand on the machine. Serious injury could occur if the machine tips over.

Never leave the machine running unattended. Turn the power off and do not leave the machine until it comes to
a complete stop.

Remove loose items and unnecessary work pieces from the area before starting the machine.
Never place hands near the inlet of the machine.

Always make certain machine is off and unplugged when making any connections to the inlet.

Familiarize yourself with the following safety notices used in this manual:

ACAUTION

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in minor injury and/or possible

machine damage.

AWARNING

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in serious injury or possibly even

death.

- - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - -

Introduction

This manual is provided by JET covering the safe operation and maintenance procedures for model
DC-1200VX Series Dust Collectors. This manual contains instructions on installation, safety precautions, general
operating procedures, maintenance instructions and parts breakdown. This machine has been designed and
constructed to provide years of trouble free operation if used in accordance to instructions set forth in this manual. If
there are any questions or comments, please contact either your local supplier or JET.



Specifications

Main Dust Collection Kits

Model Numbers Stock Numbers
DC-1200VX-BK1 (Single Phase, with 30 Micron Bag Filter Kit) ...t vevee e 710701K
DC-1200VX-BK3 (Three Phase, with 30 Micron Bag Filter Kit)..........ccccceviiit viveee e eeiieeee e 710703K
DC-1200VX-CK1 (Single Phase, with Canister Filter Kit) .........cccociiiiiiieiiiiis e e e 710702K
DC-1200VX-CK3 (Three Phase, with Canister Filter Kit) ..ot e e e 710704K
Base Machine

STOCK NUMDET ... e 7107071 .o 710703
IMPEIIEr DIAMELET ..ceii et e e e s e e e e e e e eanes 12 i 12
Sound Rating at 3 foot diStanCe ...........cccceevieeiiiie e 70-80db....coviiiieeeiie e, 70-80 db
1-Hose Connection Diameter (IN.) .....cccuveeeieeei it e e B e 6
2-Hose Connection Diameter (iN.) ........oocviueiriee i e e sranee e Ao 4
AP FIOW (CFM) ettt e et e e e e 1,200 i 1,200
VelOCity At 4” (FPM) ..ottt e e enee e 13,745 oo 13,745
Static Pressure (inCh Of WALE) ........ccoviiiiiiiiiiie e 115 115
Overall Dimensions with Bag Filter installed-approx.(in.) ......... 37L X28W X79H ...oovveeeeiiiien, 37L x 28W x 79H
1Y o] (o ) PR I =t TR 2HP, 1PH, 230V only .................. 2HP, 3PH, 230/460V
.............................................................................................................. 8A, 60Hz ........ Prewired 230V, 6/3A, 60Hz
Net Weight, approXimate (IDS) .........cccvvriiiiie e 127 e 127
30 Micron Filter Bag Kit

SEOCK NUMDET ...ttt e ettt e e e bt e e e aa bt e e e e ambe e e e e nbe e e e anbeeeeaaeeaanneeaaan 708636F
Filter Bag EffiCIENCY ...cciiiiiiieiiee et e e a e 96% of 30 micron patrticles
Filter Bag Length, INSLAIEA (IN.)....ccc.eeriiiiiee et e s e e e e e s st e e e e e s s e bbb e e e e e e e s sasnbbaeeeaeeesannnnrnnes 32
Filter and Collector Bag DIiamMELEr (IN.) ....ccceiiiiiiiiiieie et ee e sttt e e e e s s s e e e e e s s et e e e e aaessssaaeeeeeesessnnnnaneeeens 20
(7] |[=Tol (ol gl == To [ OF=T o - Tox | A 2K (11 1N 1 2 TSRO PPPRUR 5.3
(7] |[=Toi (o] g =T= To =T ol | L T 0 1S3 = 11 1= To [ (1 9 SRR 29
Canister Filter Kit

SEOCK NUMDET ...ttt e ettt e e e bt e e e e a bt e e e e aabe e e e e nbeeeeanbeeeeaneeaanbeaaaan 708639B
(O Vo 1S3 T g =Y oo 11 oI (1 1 SRR 25
Canister EffiCIBNCY.......uuiviiiiiiiiiiec e 86% of 1 micron particles; 98% of 2 micron particles
(0fe]|[=Toi (o] g =T= To T B F=Ta a 1= (=T il (1 SRR 20
(7] |[=Tol (ol gl == To [ OF=T o - Tox | A 2K (11 1N 1 9 TSRO PPPRRR 5.3
(0fe]|[=Toi (o] g =T= To =T ol | T 0 1S3 = 11 1= To [ (1 9 SRR 29
5 Micron Filter Bag Kit (Optional Accessory)

SEOCK NUMDET ...ttt ettt e e e s a bt e e e ekt e e e e eanne e e e ennneeesanaeeanneeaas 708636MF
Filter Bag EffiCienCy........cccovvvvveeeeiiiiiiiee e, 74% of 1 micron patrticles; 92% of 3 micron; 98% of 5 micron
Filter Bag Length, INSLAIEA (IN.).....cceeiiiiiiee et e st e e e e s st e e e e e e s e bbb e e e e e e e s snsntbaeeeaaeesannnrrnnes 32
Filter and Collector Bag DiamMELEr (IN.) ....c.ceeiiiiiiiieeie ettt et e e e s s e e e e e s s et ba e e e e e e e assaaeeeaeeeessnnsaaeeeens 20
(7] |[=Toi (o] gl == To [ G- o - Tox | A 2K (11 100 1 9 TSROSO PPPRUR 5.3
(7] |[=Toi (o] g =T= To =T ol | T 0 1S3 = 11 1= To [ (1 9 SRR 29
IR Remote Control Unit (Optional Accessory)

Stock Number (main unit and remote control switch) (230V ONlY) ........evveieiiiiiiiiiiie e 708636D
Stock Number (Remote Control SWItCh ONIY) .........uviiiiie e 708636T

The above specifications were current at the time this manual was published, but because of our policy of
continuous improvement, JET reserves the right to change specifications at any time and without prior notice,
without incurring obligations.

AWARNlNG Read and understand the entire contents of this manual before attempting set-up or
operation! Failure to comply may cause serious injury.




Unpacking

The table below lists the shipping cartons that are
included with the various models of the DC-1200 Dust
Collector.

1. Locate your particular model and verify that you
have received the all the correct cartons.

2. Check contents of each carton against the ship-ping
content listings on this and the following page.

Report any damage to your distributor.

4. Do not discard any shipping material until after the
dust collector has been assembled and is running

properly.

g ol
e o | o Lo
- o = Q = — L m
ES |EB| L L] -9
So |D2a|Tz8 | &3
9> |8>|s8g|eC
88 |80 |8ER|SE
DC-1200VX-BK1 X
DC-1200VX-CK1 X X
DC-1200VX-BK3 X X
DC-1200VX-CK3 X X

Table — DC-1200VX Dust Collector cartons

Hardware Bag for Base Unit (SN DC1100-HP)

16 — M8 x 16 Hex Cap Screws (K)

22 — M8 Flat Washers (L)
8 — M6 x 12 Pan Head Flange Screws (M)
6 — M8 Hex Nuts (N)

F O &1 .0

(16) M8 x 16 Hex Cap Screws ~ (22) M8 Flat Washers ~ (8) M6 x 12 Pan Head  (6) M8 Hex Nuts
Flange Screws

Base Assembly Hardware
Hardware Bag for Cone Assembly (SN DC1100-HP2)

1 - M8 x 16 Hex Cap Screw (O)
1 — M8 Flat Washer (P)

1 - M8 Hex Nut (R)

4 — M6 x 12 Hex Cap Screws (S)
4 — M6 Hex Nuts (T)

r\
\ /

1) M8 x 16 Hex Cap Screw 1) M8 Flat Washer 1) M8 Hex Nut

4) M8 x 12 Hex Cap Screws  4) MG Hex Nuts

Cone Assembly Hardware

Shipping Content
Base Units

(SN 710701 and 710703)

1 - Housing (A)
2 — Hose Clamps (B)
1 -Hose (C)
— Impeller (Motor/Fan Assembly) (D)
— Inlet Port (E)
— Impeller Cover (F)
3 — Support Legs (G)
1 - Base (H)
4 — Casters (J)
1 — Owner's Manual (not shown)
1 — Warranty Card (not shown)
1 — Hardware Bag Base Assly. (SN DC1100-HP)
1 — Hardware Bag, Cone Assly. (SN DC1100-HP2)

Base Machine Shipping Contents



Canister Filter Kit

(SN 708639B)

1 - Handle (O)

1 — Canister Filter (P)
1 - Snap Ring (Q)

5 — Collector Bags (R)

1 — Canister Filter Hardware Bag (SN DC1100-CHP)

Contains:

(2) M10 Hex Nuts (S)

(2) M10 Flat Washers (T)
(1) M10 Lock Washer (U)
(4) Knobs (V)

R

Canister Filter Kit Contents

Canister Filter Hardware
(SN DC1100-CHP)

(1) M10 Lock Washer

(4) M16 x 20 Knob
Canister Filter Hardware

30 Micron Bag Filter Kit
(SN 708636F)

1 - Upper Bag Hanger (Y)
1 — Hanger Bracket (2)

1 - Collector Bag (X)

1 - Filter Bag (W)

1 — Retainer Strap (AA)

w > -

30 Micron Bag Filter Kit Contents

5 Micron Bag Filter Kit (Optional)
(SN 708636MF)

1 - Upper Bag Hanger (BB)
1 — Hanger Bracket (CC)

1 - Filter Bag (DD)

5 — Collector Bags (EE)

1 — Retainer Strap (FF)

1 - Snap Ring (GG)

5 Micron Bag Filter Kit Contents



Base Unit Assembly

Base

1. Install four casters to the under side of the base as
pictured in Fig. 2.

Referring to Figure 1:

2. Thread the hex nut (B) onto the caster shaft. Then
slide the lock washer (A) over the caster shaft.
Thread the caster shaft into the threaded hole on the
underside of the base, turn until snug. Tighten the
nut (B) against the base with a 14mm wrench. This
will give the caster proper clearance.

Motor and Fan Assembly
Referring to Figure 2:

3. Place the base (C) with casters on the ground.
Attach the motor and fan assembly (A) to the base
using four each M8 x 16 hex cap screws, and M8 flat
washers (B). Tighten with a 13mm wrench.

AWARNING The dust collector must not be

connected to the power source during assembly.
Failure to comply may result in serious injury!

Referring to Figure 3:

4. Attach impeller cover (A) to fan housing (D) using
eight M6 x 12 pan head screws (B). Press the inlet
ports (C) onto the inlet guard until it snaps into place.

AWARNING To reduce the risk of injury from

moving parts, always keep inlet port covered with the
caps provided, if they are not connected to a hose.
Failure to comply may result in serious injury!

Connector Housing

5. Attach three support legs (A, Fig. 4) to the base
using six M8 x 16 hex cap bolts and six M8 flat
washers (B, Fig. 4). Hand-tighten only at this time.

Figure 1

C

/

/A
i =
R v

Figure 2

Figure 3

/-‘A \

Figure 4



6. Install the housing (A, Fig. 5) to two support legs (B,
Fig. 5) using four M8 x 16 hex cap bolts, eight M8 flat
washers, and four M8 hex nuts (C, Fig. 5). Be sure
hose opening faces fan housing.

Note: For models DC-1200VX-BK1 or DC-
1200VX-BK3 only — Before attaching third support
bracket, place the hanger bracket (D, Fig.5)
between the support bracket and the housing.

7. Tighten all nuts and bolts at this time with a 13mm
wrench.

Cone Assembly
Referring to Figure 6:

8. Mount the cone support bracket (E) to the housing
with four M6x12 hex cap screws (F), and tighten from
beneath with four M6 hex nuts (G).

9. Install the cone (H) from beneath using the M8x16
hex cap screw (J), M8 flat washer (K), and M8 hex
nut (L), and tighten.

Hose
Referring to Figure 7:

10. Attach the hose (B) between the fan housing (A) and
the impeller housing (D) with two clamps (C).
Tighten the clamps to secure the hose.

This completes the Base Unit assembly. If you purchased
the DC-1200VX-BK1 or DC-1200VX-BK3 Dust Collector
(filter bag version), continue on the following page. If you
purchased the DC-1200VX-CK1 or DC-1200VX-CK3
Dust Collector (canister filter version), proceed to
Canister Kit Assembly section on page 12.

10

Figure 7



Filter Bag Kit Assembly

If you purchased Model DC-1200VX-BK1 or DC-1200VX-
BK3 Dust Collector, this section describes the assembly
and installation of the contents of the 30 Micron Filter Bag
Kit (SN 708636F). These instructions also apply to the
optional 5 Micron Filter Bag Kit (SN 708636 MF).

Filter Bag Installation

Referring to Figure 8:

1. Place the hanger (A) on the hanger bracket (B).
2. Slide the filter bag loop (C) over the hanger hook.

3. Feed the retainer strap (D) through the loops on the
filter bag (E) and fasten to the collector housing (F).

Collector Bag Installation
Referring to Figure 9:

4. Insert the ring of the collector bag (A) at an angle into
the housing (B) through the opening at the bottom.
Pull down on the bag to make sure it “seats” in the
housing.

5. Position the plastic window in front so that you can
easily see when the collector bag is full.

After completing the filter bag and collector bag
installation, proceed to Electrical Connections.

11

Figure 9



x
>
<y
S
Y
-
Q
(@]
S}
—
4
Q
X
>
<
S
N
X
O
(@]
o
S
9]
=
S
@
)
©
<
e
5
a
=)
3]
=

Canister Kit Assembly

this section describes the assembly

)

CK3 Dust Collector

and

installation of the contents of the Canister Kit
Mount the handle onto the canister filter with two

Canister Filter

(SN 708636F).
1.

and a M10 lock

M10 hex nuts, two M10 flat washers,

washer (Figure 10).

housing (A, Fig. 5) and tighten the knobs on the

Mount the canister filter on top of the collector
canister filter (Figure 10).

2.

Figure 10

Fold the plastic bag over

k)
O o
- -
e
au
w.m,
ot
L9
=
0 C
)
[SIR=
[
c o
-
w— O
Ot
>
o =
e g
e
o 8
< E
=3
o
> o
o o
o ©
c o
T ®
o2
£
et
g g
o o
™

Collector Bag

Figure 11

Insert the snap ring (A, Fig. 12) of the collector bag

into the bottom of the housing at an angle.

4.

leaks.

e O v .=
£ gew
s B©g8e
S @]
o

2 Q@
© L@
(7} mw o
* o= 2
= c N o
o c © c
5 Qo7
» o203
o £+s £
X rm
: gls

nt
e wmms
2 £ 8>
= Rl @ B<T)

L S =
© _wam
= ® %<
c IR =~
5] x5 2
c T 5 Q
W.mmw
32 .5
=% 25§
So & s}
oc ZL£o
Te}

Figure 12

12



Electrical Connections

All electrical connections must
AWARNING be done by a qualified electrician.
All adjustments or repairs must be done with the
dust collector disconnected from the power source,
unplugged. Failure to comply may result in serious
injury!

The DC-1200VX single phase dust collectors are rated
for 230V Only. The dust collector is not supplied with a
plug. Use a plug and outlet rated at least 20 amps. The
circuit for the machine should also be protected by at
least a 20 amp circuit breaker or fuse.

The DC-1200VX three phase dust collectors are rated
for 230V/460V, Prewired 230V. If you wish to run these
on 460 volt, refer to the wiring diagram found on the
inside of the switch box cover.

Keep in mind that a circuit being used by other
machines, tools, lights, heaters, etc. at the same time
will add to the electrical load. A dedicated circuit to the
dust collector will give you the best results since dust
collectors are generally used at the same time other
tools are running.

Turning the Machine On & Off

This machine is intended for
indoor use only.

AWARNING

All Models

Before hooking up to the power source, make sure that
the switch is in the off position.

Turn the dust collector on by pressing the Start button
mounted next to the motor. Press the Stop button to turn
off the dust collector.

Remote Control (Optional Accessory)

The DC-RC230 RF Remote Power Control unit is
available as an optional accessory (contact Customer
Service by calling the number on the cover).

Important: The DC-RC230 Remote Power Control can
be used for activating Dust Collection units powered by
230V only up to 3HP, single phase only.

ON OFF
- = T P
Figure 13A Figure 13B

13

Dust Collector RF Remote

Power Control (optional)

The DC-RC230 Remote Power Control (Figure 14)
should be used for activating Dust Collection units
powered by 230V only up to 3HP, 1 Phase. The DC-
RC230 Remote Power Control unit is rated at 230V,
Single Phase only. Use an outlet rated at least 20amps.
The circuit for the device being controlled by the DC-
RC230 should also be protected by at least a 20 amp
circuit breaker or fuse.

Before hooking up to the power source, make sure that
the switch is initially in the off position on both the dust
collector and remote control unit (Figure 13).

Turning the DC-RC230 On & Off
AWARNING

This machine is intended for
indoor use only.

1. Plug the dust collector into the main unit
(Figure 14) and plug the main unit into the power
outlet.

To start a machine or device:
1. Turnthe machine itself on.

2. Onthe main unit place the switch to the ON position
(Figure 13A). The red LED on the main unit should
light up.

3. Press the button on the remote control transmitter
(Figure 14) to turn the machine on.

4. To stop the machine, press the button on the
remote control transmitter again.

Remote Control
Transmitter

Main Unit

Figure 14

When the machine is running, it can be stopped by
placing the switch on the main unit in the off position
(Figure 14). To restart, repeat steps 3 and 4.



Changing Operating Frequency

If several devices are controlled by the same type
remote control unit, each remote control unit can be set
to operate at its' own unique operating frequency as
follows:

Referring to Figure 15:

1. Unplug the DC-RC230 Remote Power Control
unit.

5. Remove the back covers of the main unit (A) and
remote control switch (B).

6. Locate the DIP switch (C) in each unit.

7. Change the position of the DIP switches in the main
unit (A) to any combination desired as long as they
are not the same as other units that may be present
and located within the radio frequency range.

8. Set the DIP switches (C) in the remote control
switch (B) to match the switch settings in the main
unit (A).

9. Replace the back covers to the main unit and
remote control switch.

10. Operate a device as described in Turning the DC-
RC230 On & Off and verify that other devices using
the same type remote control do not turn on.

[ e ———— —

ON DIP

HHEEB008

12348678
Cc

Figure 15

Installing the DC-RC Remote Power
Control

The DC-RC230 Remote Power Control unit can be
placed anywhere for convenience and portability if used
to control other machines or it can be mounted as a
permanent part of a machine, such as the DC-1200VX
Dust Collector.

To mount the DC-RC230 Remote Power Control (refer
to Figure 16):

14

Note: Mounting hardware is not included and must be
supplied by the machine’s owner or user.

1. Place RC Power Control Unit (A) on the open
clearing of the base (B) of the dust collector near
the motor (C).

2. Using a marker, mark the base through the
mounting holes of the power control units mounting
tabs.

3. Drill two holes (D) through the base where
marked.
4. Insert screws through the tabs and base. Place

washers and hex nuts on the threaded ends of the
screw underneath the base and tighten.

Figure 16



Maintenance

AWARNING Never perform maintenance on this
machine before turning switch off and removing
plug from power source. Failure to comply may
cause serious injury!

Cleaning the Filter Bag - DC-1200VX-BK1
and DC-1200VX-BK3

ACAUTION Wearing a particle mask or

respirator for protection against fine dust particles
during cleaning is highly recommended.

During first use and after cleaning, the filter bag may
allow some dust to escape. This is normal and will stop
after a short period of time.

Clean both the filter and collector bags frequently to
keep the collector's performance at its optimum. To
clean:

1. Disconnect the machine from the power source.

2. Unhook the filter bag from the hanger and shake
the bag so that the majority of the dust falls into
the collector bag.

3. Loosen the retaining strap, and remove the filter
bag from the housing.

4. Turn the bag inside out and clean.

5. Turn the bag outside in and re-attach to the
housing using the retainer strap to secure.

Removing the Collector Bag —
DC-1200VX-BK1 and DC-1200VX-BK3

1. Disconnect the machine from the power source.

2.  Remove the collector bag by pushing the ring of
the collector bag upwards and pulling the bag
out at an angle.

3. Empty the contents into an appropriate
container.

4. Turn the bag inside out and clean.

5. Turn the bag outside in and insert into the
housing.

To replace the collector bag, refer to Collector Bag
Installation on page 11.

Use the proper type hose to connect the dust collector
to the machine being operated. Dryer vent hose is not
acceptable for this purpose. Contact your nearest JET
distributor for the full line of JET Dust Collector Hoses
and Accessories. Customize your installation and
obtain maximum performance with JET's dust hoods,
hoses, clamps, fittings, and blast gates.

15

Cleaning the Canister Filter — DC-1200VX-
CK1 and DC-1200VX-CK3

AWARNING Never perform maintenance on this
machine before turning switch off and removing
plug from power source. Failure to comply may
cause serious injury!

Clean both the filter and collector bags frequently to
keep the collector's performance at its optimum.

To clean the filter, turn the handle a couple of rotations
so the dust falls into the collector bag.

Removing the Collector Bag —
DC-1200VX-CK1 and DC-1200VX-CK3

ACAUTION Wearing a particle mask or

respirator for protection against fine dust particles
during cleaning is highly recommended.

1. Disconnect the machine from the power source
outlet.

2. Remove the collector bag by pushing the ring of
the collector bag upwards at an angle and
pulling the bag and snap ring out.

3. Empty the contents into an appropriate
container.

To replace the collector bag, refer to the Collector Bag
section on page 12.

Motor

Make frequent inspections of the motor fan and blow out
(with low pressure air hose) or vacuum any
accumulation of foreign material in order to maintain
normal motor ventilation.

Connecting the Dust Collector to a
Machine

Use the proper type hose to connect the dust collector
to the machine being operated. Dryer vent hose is not
acceptable for this purpose. Contact your nearest JET
distributor for the full line of JET Dust Collector Hoses
and Accessories. Customize your installation and
obtain maximum performance with JET's dust hoods,
hoses, clamps, fittings, and blast gates.

Grounding the Dust Collection System

The dust collection system includes the dust collector
and the hose, or ductwork you use to connect the tools.
The dust collector is grounded through the ground wire
in the cord. The hose or ductwork you use to connect
the tool to the dust collector must also be grounded.



Parts Breakdown for the DC-1200VX Dust Collector

<Z

16




Ordering Replacement Parts

To order parts or reach our service department, call 800-274-6848, Monday through Friday (see our website for business
hours, www.jettools.com). Having the Model Number and Serial Number of your machine available when you call will
allow us to serve you quickly and accurately.

Parts List for the DC-1200VX Dust Collector

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, 411035W ....covvveeees IMpPEllEr HOUSING ...ttt vree e e e e st r e e e e e e e nnaaaaeee s 1
2 411026W .....ccceiieene Y o) o] g =T = Tod (] PO SRR RTTTPR 1
3 998621 ....coeviieeenen. Strain REIET ..o e 1
.................. 709421 ... Strain Relief v M20 (for 3PH type)........ 1
v MA411003................. IMIOTOT ...ttt 2HP, 1IPH.....cccoe. 1
.................. MA411003-3....cccceeeeee MOLOF e 2 HP 3 PH L
.................. DC1100-50W............. Motor Fan Cover (NOt SNOWN) .......ccoceiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiis eeeeeeesssiiieeeeesssisnneeeeeeenn L
.................. MF411012.................. Motor Fan (NOt SNOWN) ........cooiciiiiiiiee et eeeeeesssniveeeeeeesssssnneeeeeeens L
.................. CA003030................. Running Capacitor (not shown) ............................... BOMFD, 300V................1
.................. CA020010................. Starting Capacitor (not shown) ................................ 200MFD, 125V..............1
5 411051 ... SWILCH BOX ..ttt ettt ettt tee e e e e e e e e e ar e e e aaneaeaa 1
6 i 411053 ... SWILCH PIALE ...t et eeeee e 1
.................. 411057 ccccveeeeeeee SWItCh Plate ... fOF 3PH Swiitch il 1
T o 994542 ..o SWILCH L 1PH230V....ccoceeiiienne 1
.................. 994507 ...eeeeeeiieeeeeen SWILCH . 3 PH, 230/460V L
8 e IC420002........cccuu..... Power Cord........cocevviiiiiiii e 14AWG x 3C 300V (for 1PH).......... 1
.................. IC411008................... Power Cord............ccceieievevene e . JAAWG X 4C 600V (for 3PH).... 1
(S 420051 .....ccvvveeeeees 1T ] 1o == ] (1 o PRSP 1
10 e AB411059.................. IMPEIIET ... 127 1
11 411036W ....oeeviieennee INIEE GUAKT ...t —atee e e e e e e e e ae e e eneeeas 1
12 e PM1300-112.............. INIEE POIL....ciiiee e 2@A" 1
13 420203 .....ceeieiiieaene 1] (=7 A G- o T SRR 2
14 ... 430034 .....ccccvvveeeeenn Inlet Flange PacCKing .......ccocuiiiiiiie e ccies cee e e s ee e e e e 1
15 411041W ...ooveviienee 2 F T PSRRI 1
16 ..o 402036 ......cccvvveeeeennnn (Yo g To [ O T (T SRR 4
17 e 420012W ....cooviiennee [ [ TU 3o o PR 1
18 . 402004W ......coccveeennnee S T0o] oo ¢ AU UURTUUUPRRRRR 3
20 . 411009 ....ccoieiiieeene HOSE...e e 5"X65(CM) ..ccvieieiiieenns 1
21 420010 ....cceeeiiieenee RING Clamp ......ueeiiiiie e B e 2
C3 I ST039304.................. TaPPING SCIEW ....vvvviiiie e et e e M3.5x12(AB) ......cvvvee.... 6
32 KS050525.........ccuuee.. K BY ettt 5X5X25 .. 1
34 TS-1540061............... UL <.t M8 . 10
35 TS-0561031............... UL < 3/8"-16UNC................... 4
36 . SHO080402 ................. Hex Head BOlt..........oooiiiiiii e M8x20 L.H.....ccoeeeies 1
37 TS-1490011............... Hex Head BOlt.........ccoiiiiiiiee e M8BX12 ..., 4
38 TS-1490021............... Hex Head BOlt.........ccooiiiiiiiieeee e MB8BX16 ...oeeeaiiieeiiieens 16
39 TS-1490041............... Hex Head BOlt.........ccooiiiiiiie e M8BX25 ..., 4
40 ., TS-1554041............... Pan Head Bolt W/Flange ..........cccccceeeeeeiiciiiiieee e, MBXL2 ..ovvvveeeeeeiiiiieenn, 2
41 o, TS-0680031............... Flat Washer ... M8 .. 1
42 e TS-1554041............... Pan Head Bolt W/Flange ..........cccccceeeeeeiiciiiiieee e, MBX12 ..ovvvveeeeeeciirieenn, 8
43 TS-0680031............... Flat Washer ... M8 ..o 34
44 .............. TS-0720081............... Spring Washer ... M8, 8
45 ... TS-1551071............... Spring Washer ... MLO ..o, 4
46 ..o ST059304..........cuuuee. TaPPING SCIEW ....evvviiiieeeiiiiiiieee e e M5X12 ..o 2
.................. SP040500.................. Pan Head Screw...........cccccceeeevvvccvvieee s M4AXx25 (for 3PH type)....2
A7 oo DC1100-47 ......ccuuee.. (0] 1= U UURTUUUPRRRR 1
48 oo DC1100-47-1............. YU o] oo ] gl 21 = Tox 1= SRR 1
49 .. TS-1490021............... HEX CaP SCIEW ....coeeeiiiiiieie ettt MB8BX16 ....oveeeiiieeaiieene 1
50 e TS-1550061............... Flat Washer ... M8 .. 1
51 i TS-1540061............... HEX NUL ...t M8 .o 1
52 i TS-1482021............... Hex Head BOlt ........c.oooiiiieiee e MEX12 ... 4
53 i TS-2311061............... HEX NUL ...t MB .o 4



Index No. Part No.

.................. DC1100-HP...............
.................. DC1100-HP2.............
.................. DC1200A-CS.............

.................. DC1900-53
.................. DC1200-53
.................. DC1200-54

.................. STRIPE-1-3/4............
.................. DC1100VX-56...........
.................. DC1100VX-57...........

Description Size Qty
][ A U= T o BRSSPSR 2
TaPPING SCIEW ....vvvviiiieee ittt e e e e e e e M3.5x10(AB) ......ccevveu.... 4
Name Plate (NOt SNOWN) ... ceee e e e e e e e e e e e 1
Hardware Package (N0t SNOWN)........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiieeiie civeivee e raeee e 1
Hardware Package for Cone Assembly (index # 49 thru 53)..........ccccccvvveee... 1
Centrifugal Switch (N0t SHOWN) .......cuviiiiiiiiiiiiees e 1
Warning Label (N0t SHOWN) .......cooiiiiiiiiic s e 1
Grounding Label (N0t SHOWN)........cccviiiiiie s e 1
Direction Label (N0t ShOWN) .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiie s e 1
JET Stripe (not Shown) ......c..ceevveiiiiiiiiiiee e, 1-3/47 i per ft
Vortex Cone Decal (not shown)............. 88.9x28.58mm (3-1/2"x1-1/8")....... 1
Vortex Cone Decal (not shown)............. 228.6 x 73mm (9"x2-7/8") ... 1

18



Canister Filter Kit (708639B)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
.................. 708639B.................... Canister Filter Kit (INAEX #1-24) .......cueiieiiiiiiiiiiiieeees s e e e ennereees
1o, 331050 ....cueieiiiieene HANAIE..... et ee et e e e e e e e e e e e naeaeaaes 1
2 TS-1540071............... HEX NUL ... MLO .o 2
3 TS-1550071............... Flat Washer ... MO oo 2
v TS-2361101............... LOCK WaShEr ..o MO oo 1
5 s BR0O00052 ................. RIVEL ... e 52 e 3
6 i 331014 ... BIACKEL.......eeeieeei ettt ee et e e e e e e e e e e e aareaeeaes 1
T o 150623 ... L To PR UUPRRUPRRR 1
< JR 331051 ..., SOft GHP HANAIE ..o e 2
9 TS-1540041............... HEX NUL ...t MB .o 8
10 e 708739 ...oeviiiieeee, 110 S PR UUPURUPRRRN 1
11 331052 ....eeiiiieieee ] 1= 1 P TSRS 1
12 TS-1482041............... HEX CaP SCIEW ...c.ciueiiiiiiieie ettt MEX20.....ccciiiiieeaiiieane 4
13 TS-2361061............... LOCK WaSher .......ccueeiiiiii e MB ..o 4
14 TS-1550041............... Flat Washer ... MB ..o 4
15 s 331012 ... o = 01 PP 2
16 . 331017 i S L1« TSRS 2
17 e 331015 ... PrESS PIALe..... ..ot e 2
18 . TS-1482021............... HEX CaP SCIEW ...c.ciuviiiiiiieie ettt MBX12 ... 4
19 e 331037 e KINOD . .ttt ee et e e e e e e e aeaaes 4
20 . 331031 ..o, - To PR UUPURUPRRRN 1
21 331009 ..o S]] ] [0 ] PP 1
22 i, ST049200..........uuuveue. TaPPING SCIEW ....vvvviieieeeiiiiiieee e e e MAXS8....oneiiiinnne 4
23 i 331038 .....vveevveeeiiins SNAP RING .. es e e e e e e e 1
24 i 709563 ......cevveeeinnne [ oY ol 2 7 T PSR 5
.................. DC1100-CHP...........Canister Hardware PaCKage..............cccurriiiieiiiiiiiiiiie st e e

19



30 Micron Filter Bag Kit (708636F)

Index No. Part No. Description

.................. 708636F .................... 30 Micron Filter Bag Kit (index #1-5)
1o, 708698 ......ccevveeeiinnns Filter Bag......ccocvveeeiiiiiiieeee e,
2 e AB410012.................. Retainer Strap..........cccevveveeeviicivinnnn,
IR 708699A.....cceeeevvinns Collection Bag .....ccceeevvvvvvveeneeeeniinnns
R 430038 .......cceeeeee. Hanger.......coooi
5 523011W ..cvvveveeeeis Hanger Bracket.........ccccccceeevivvvnennnnn.

20

Size Qty
....................... 30 Micron Bag............... 1
............................................................. 1
............................................................. 1
....................... 30 Micron Bag Hanger ..1
............................................................. 1




5-Micron Filter Bag Kit (708636MF) Optional Accessory

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
.................. 708636MF ................. 5-Micron Filter and Collection Bag Kit (index # 1-6)

1o, 708706 .....ovvvveeeerinnns [ 11T g == o PR 5 MiCron .....eeeeeeeeeiinnns 1
2 e AB410012.................. R = 1 LT ] (- o F P RUR 1
K IR 331038 ....cccvvveeeeeeens S =T o TN oo [ U PPEPRR 1
4o, 709563 ......ceveeeeeinnen Plastic Bag (Package Of 5).......ccuuiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiec et cvveee e e essivrie e e e anneeee s 1
5. 430038 .......cceeeeeee. HaNGET . 1
[ I, 523011W ..covvvvieeeins HaNQEr BraCKet..........uviiiiiie it eeis cveee e s e e e e e e e s e e e e e e 1

g\

21



Electrical Connections

Wiring Diagram For 3 Phase 230/460V Dust Collector (DC-1200VX)

3 =
- /\@:@ ®+—  MOTOR CORD , . POVWER SUPPLY CORD
% [ MoToR |G- & o | o S
T
U =) — S
h s SWITCH
GREEN GROUND WIRE M
S
m =& MOTOR CORD , .  POWER SUPPLY CORD
% [ MOTOR ? &= o | o s
o) o T
e .+
) @ = SWITCH
GREEN GROUND WIRE
qu
Wiring Diagram For Single Phase 230V Only Dust Collector (DC-1200VX)
BLACK SWITCH BLACK
o—o—g e
=
S | MOTOR
0 —o—t——— WHITE e WHITE
O |
MOTOR CORD POWER SUPPLY CORD
GREEN GROUND WIRE
®

22



23



JET

427 New Sanford Road
LaVergne, Tennessee 37086
Phone: 800-274-6848
www.jettools.com



	DC-1200VX Series Dust Collectors
	Warranty and Service
	Table of Contents
	Warnings
	Specifications
	Unpacking
	Shipping Content
	Base Unit Assembly
	Base
	Motor and Fan Assembly
	Connector Housing
	Cone Assembly
	Hose

	Filter Bag Kit Assembly
	Canister Kit Assembly
	Electrical Connections
	Turning the Machine On & Off
	Dust Collector RF Remote Power Control (optional)
	Maintenance
	Parts
	Parts Breakdown for the DC-1200VX Dust Collector
	Parts List for the DC-1200VX Dust Collector
	Canister Filter Kit (708639B)
	30 Micron Filter Bag Kit (708636F)
	5-Micron Filter Bag Kit (708636MF) Optional Accessory

	Electrical Connections



